DOCKETED

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

\*82 SEP 17 A10:29

WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM

OFFICE OF SECRETARY DOCKETING & SERVICE BRANCH

[Docket No. 50-460-0L]
(ASLBP No. 82-479-06 OL)

SERVED SEP 171982

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the Federal Register, 37 F.R. 28710 (1972), and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714, 2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established in the following proceeding to rule on petitions for leave to intervene and/or requests for hearing and to preside over the proceeding in the event that a hearing is ordered:

WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM

WPPSS Nuclear Project No. 1

Construction Permit No. CPPR-134

This Board is being constituted pursuant to a notice published by the Commission on August 16, 1982, in the Federal Register (47 FR 35567-68) entitled, "Receipt of Application for Facility Operating License; Availability of Applicant's Environmental Report; Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License; and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing."

8209200122 820916 PDR ADDCK 05000460 G PDR

D562

The Board is comprised of the following Administrative Judges:

Ivan W. Smith, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Glenn O. Bright
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dr. Jerry Harbour
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

B. Paul Cotter, Jr.
Chief Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland this 16th day of September 1982